

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/4/2019 12:10 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

COA #53450-9

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

HIRED HANDS, LLC, and KENNETH SMITH,

Appellants,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

WILLIAM F. HENRY
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 45148
Office Id. No. 91018
800 Fifth Ave., Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 621-2225

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION.....1
- II. ISSUES.....2
- III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2
 - A. The Legislature Adopted Electrical Legislation to Protect the Public from Unsafe Electrical Installations and Level the Playing Field for Law-Abiding Contractors2
 - B. To Promote Safe Electrical Installations, the Department Adopted a Rule Requiring Electricians to Wear and Display a Wallet-Sized License4
- IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....7
- V. ARGUMENT7
 - A. Because the Certification Rule Is a Regulation of Professional Conduct That Only Incidentally Affects Speech, the Rule Is Subject to Rational Basis Review, and There Is No First Amendment Violation9
 - 1. The certification rule’s requirement for electricians to disclose their qualifications while working is a regulation of professional conduct that is subject to rational basis review9
 - 2. The certification rule rationally relates to the State’s legitimate interest of requiring safe electrical work13
 - B. Because the Certification Rule Requires Only Factual, Uncontroversial Disclosures in Commercial Speech, Is Not Unjustified or Unduly Burdensome, and Reasonably Relates to a Legitimate State Interest, It Does Not Violate the First Amendment.....15
 - 1. *Zauderer* applies to all commercial speech; it is not limited to advertising16

2.	The certification rule—which requires only factual, uncontroversial commercial disclosures—does not require any statement or endorsement of belief	18
3.	Because the certification rule does not unduly burden any constitutionally protected speech and reasonably relates to a legitimate state interest in ensuring electrical safety, the rule does not violate the First Amendment	23
a.	The rule is not unjustified or unduly burdensome, contrasting with <i>Becerra</i>	23
b.	The Department’s certification rule rationally relates to the State’s legitimate interest in safety	26
C.	Wearing a Certificate of Competency Does Not Violate Hired Hands’ Right to Choice of Personal Appearance or Bodily Autonomy.....	27
D.	The Certification Rule is Not Unconstitutionally Vague.....	30
E.	Hired Hands Is Not Entitled to Attorney Fees	32
VI.	CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agency for Int'l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc'y Int'l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205, 133 S. Ct. 2321, 186 L. Ed. 2d 398 (2013).....	19
<i>Alexander v. DeAngelo</i> , 329 F.3d 912 (7th Cir. 2003)	30
<i>Am. Legion Post #149 v. Dep't of Health</i> , 164 Wn.2d 570, 192 P.3d 306 (2008).....	13, 28
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	17, 18
<i>Amunrud v. Bd. of Appeals</i> , 158 Wn.2d 208, 143 P.3d 57 (2006).....	10, 13, 29
<i>Blondheim v. State</i> , 84 Wn.2d 874, 529 P.2d 1096 (1975).....	31
<i>Brown v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 190 Wn. App. 572, 360 P.3d 875 (2015).....	33
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557, 100 S. Ct. 2343, 65 L. Ed. 2d 341 (1980).....	16, 17
<i>City of Spokane v. Douglass</i> , 115 Wn.2d 171, 795 P.2d 693 (1990).....	30
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288, 104 S. Ct. 3065, 82 L. Ed. 2d 221 (1984).....	7
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Dep't of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261, 110 S. Ct. 2841, 111 L. Ed. 2d 224 (1990).....	29
<i>DeWeese v. Town of Palm Beach</i> , 812 F.2d 1365 (11th Cir. 1987)	28, 29

<i>Doe v. Claiborne Cty.</i> , 103 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 1996)	30
<i>Domico v. Rapides Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 675 F.2d 100 (5th Cir. 1982)	28
<i>Goldfarb v. Va. State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773, 95 S. Ct. 2004, 44 L. Ed. 2d 572 (1975).....	13
<i>Hodge v. Lynd</i> , 88 F. Supp. 2d 1234 (D.N.M. 2000).....	29
<i>In re Anonymous Online Speakers</i> , 661 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>In re Request of Rosier</i> , 105 Wn.2d 606, 717 P.2d 1353 (1986).....	25
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., & Mun. Employees, Council 31</i> , __ U.S. __, 138 S. Ct. 2448, 201 L. Ed. 2d 924 (2018).....	23
<i>Kallstrom v. City of Columbus</i> , 136 F.3d 1055 (6th Cir. 1998)	30
<i>Karr v. Schmidt</i> , 460 F.2d 609 (5th Cir. 1972)	28
<i>Kelley v. Johnson</i> , 425 U.S. 238, 96 S. Ct. 1440, 47 L. Ed. 2d 708 (1976).....	28
<i>Kitsap County v. Mattress Outlet</i> , 153 Wn.2d 506, 104 P.2d 1280 (2005).....	7
<i>Longview Fibre Co. v. Dep’t of Ecology</i> , 89 Wn. App. 627, 949 P.2d 851 (1998).....	7
<i>Nat’l Elec. Contractors Ass’n, Cascade Chapter v. Riveland</i> , 138 Wn.2d 9, 978 P.2d 481 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)	17, 18

<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 2361, 201 L. Ed. 2d. 835 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York State Rest. Ass’n v. New York City Bd. of Health</i> , 556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447, 98 S. Ct. 1912, 56 L. Ed. 2d 444 (1978).....	10
<i>Peters v. Vinatieri</i> , 102 Wn. App. 641, 9 P.3d 909 (2000).....	25
<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Rowe</i> , 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833, 112 S. Ct. 2791, 120 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Plum Creek Timber Co. v. Forest Practices Appeals Bd.</i> , 99 Wn. App. 579, 993 P.2d 287 (2000).....	32
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74, 100 S. Ct. 2035, 64 L. Ed. 2d 741 (1980).....	22
<i>Richardson v. Coker</i> , 188 Ga. 170, 3 S.E.2d 636 (1939)	11
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N. Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781, 108 S. Ct. 2667, 101 L. Ed. 2d 669 (1988).....	23
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47, 126 S. Ct. 1297, 164 L. Ed. 2d 156 (2006).....	22
<i>Sch. Dists. Alliance for Adequate Funding of Special Educ. v. State</i> , 170 Wn.2d 599, 244 P.3d 1 (2010).....	7
<i>State v. Immelt</i> , 173 Wn.2d 1, 267 P.3d 305 (2011).....	7
<i>Thomson v. Doe</i> , 189 Wn. App. 45, 356 P.3d 727 (2015).....	17, 18

<i>Troster v. Penn. State Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 55 F.3d 1086 (3d Cir. 1995)	20, 21
<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622, 114 S. Ct. 2445, 129 L. Ed. 2d 497 (1994).....	19
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 433 F.2d 1364 (8th Cir. 1970)	25
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702, 117 S. Ct. 2258, 138 L. Ed. 2d 772 (1997).....	27, 28
<i>West Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624, 63 S. Ct. 1178, 87 L. Ed. 1628 (1943).....	7, 19
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705, 97 S. Ct. 1428, 51 L. Ed. 2d 752 (1977).....	19
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374, 98 S. Ct. 673, 54 L. Ed. 2d 618 (1978).....	27
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626, 105 S. Ct. 2265, 85 L. Ed. 2d 652 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 444-9.5(c).....	4
Laws of 2009 ch. 36 § 1	4
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 34:8A-8.....	4
Or. Rev. Stat. § 455.415.....	4
RCW 19.28.010(1).....	4
RCW 19.28.031(1).....	14
RCW 19.28.161(1).....	3, 11

RCW 19.28.161(2).....	3
RCW 19.28.161(3).....	3
RCW 19.28.191(1)(f).....	3
RCW 19.28.201(2).....	3
RCW 19.28.205	3
RCW 19.28.271	2
RCW 19.28.271(1).....	3, 32
RCW 4.84.350(1).....	32
Tenn. Code Ann. § 63-1-109	4

Other Authorities

Bill Information for House Bill 1055, “Available Videos,” https://app.leg.wa.gov/billsummary?BillNumber=1055&Year=2009&Initiative=false (last visited February 1, 2019).....	3
Department of Labor & Industries, <i>Verify a Contractor, Tradesperson or Business</i> , https://secure.lni.wa.gov/verify/ (last visited Jan. 27, 2019)	25

Regulations

WAC 296-46B-915(3)(a).....	6
WAC 296-46B-940(3)	6, 13, 31
